Harbours (Grants and Loans Limit) Bill

[AS INTRODUCED]

LEGISLATIVE COMPETENCE

At Introduction the Minister for Infrastructure had made the following statement under section 9 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998:

"In my view the Harbours (Grants and Loans Limit) Bill would be within the legislative competence of the Northern Ireland Assembly."

SECTION 63 RECOMMENDATION

The Minister of Finance, Mr Connor Murphy, has made the following recommendation as required under section 63 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998:

"As Minister of Finance, I recommend the Harbours (Grants and Loans Limit) Bill to the Assembly as is required by section 63 of the Northern Ireland Act 1998."

Harbours (Grants and Loans Limit) Bill

[AS INTRODUCED]

CONTENTS

- 1. Increase of limit on grants and loans for harbour works, etc.
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Short title

А

BILL

ТО

Amend the Harbours Act (Northern Ireland) 1970 to increase the statutory limit on certain grants and loans for harbour works etc.

B E IT ENACTED by being passed by the Northern Ireland Assembly and assented to by Her Majesty as follows:

Increase of limit on grants and loans for harbour works, etc.

1.—(1) In section 4 of the Harbours Act (Northern Ireland) 1970 (limit on aggregate of loans and grants under sections 2 and 3 of that Act) for "£35 million" substitute "£90 million".

5

(2) Article 4 of the Financial Provisions (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (increase of limit on grants and loans for harbour works) is repealed.

Commencement

2. This Act comes into operation on the day after this Act receives Royal Assent.

Short title

3. This Act may be cited as the Harbours (Grants and Loans Limit) Act (Northern Ireland) 2020.

Harbours (Grants and Loans Limit) Bill

[AS INTRODUCED]

A Bill to amend the Harbours Act (Northern Ireland) 1970 to increase the statutory limit on certain grants and loans for harbour works etc.

Introduced by: Ms Nichola Mallon

On: 23 November 2020

Bill Type:

Executive Bill

ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS An Explanatory and Financial Memorandum is printed separately as NIA Bill 12/17-22 EFM.



Published by the Northern Ireland Assembly under the Open Northern Ireland Assembly Licence (http://data.niassembly.gov.uk/licence.aspx)

This information contained in this document is available online www.niassembly.gov.uk

For more information please contact:

Northern Ireland Assembly Parliament Buildings Ballymiscaw Stormont Belfast BT4 3XX

Telephone: 028 90 521137 Textphone: 028 90 521209

E-mail: info@niassembly.gov.uk